

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,
Complainant,

Supreme Court Case Nos.
SC16-1006 and SC16-1009

v.

The Florida Bar File Nos.
2014-70,728(11C)
2014-70,729(11C)

STEVEN KENT HUNTER,

and

PHILIP MAURICE GERSON,

Respondents.

INITIAL BRIEF OF THE FLORIDA BAR

Thomas Allen Kroeger, Bar Counsel
The Florida Bar
444 Brickell Avenue, Suite M-100
Miami, Florida 33131-2404
(305) 377-4445
Florida Bar No. 19303
tkroeger@floridabar.org

Adria E. Quintela, Staff Counsel
The Florida Bar
Lakeshore Plaza II, Suite 130
1300 Concord Terrace
Sunrise, Florida 33323-2899
(954) 835-0233
Florida Bar No. 897000
aquintel@floridabar.org

John F. Harkness, Jr., Executive Director
The Florida Bar
651 E. Jefferson Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-6584
(850) 561-5758
Florida Bar No. 123390
jharkness@floridabar.org

RECEIVED, 05/01/2017 03:13:26 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT27

ARGUMENT28

 I. THE REFEREE’S CLEARLY ERRONEOUS CONCLUSION THAT
 RULE 4-1.9 WAS INAPPLICABLE TO THESE PROCEEDINGS
 IGNORED THE COMPETENT AND SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE
 THAT RESPONDENTS’ PURSUIT OF THE PETITION WAS
 MATERIALLY ADVERSE TO THE INTERESTS OF THEIR FORMER
 CLIENTS..... 28

 II. THE REFEREE’S RECOMMENDED SANCTION OF AN
 ADMONISHMENT FOR MINOR MISONDUCT HAS NO
 REASONABLE BASIS IN EXISTING CASE LAW OR THE
 STANDARDS FOR IMPOSING LAWYER SANCTIONS, AND
 SHOULD BE REJECTED BY THIS COURT IN FAVOR OF A THIRTY
 DAY SUSPENSION. 35

CONCLUSION.....47

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE48

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE, SIZE AND STYLE AND ANTI-VIRUS SCAN.....49

INDEX TO APPENDIX50

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Broin v. Philip Morris Cos., Inc., 641 So. 2d 888 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994).....3
Broin v. Phillip Morris Cos., Inc., 84 So. 3d 1107 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012).....19
Mansur v. Podhurst Orseck, P.A., 994 So. 2d 435 (Fla. 3d DCA 2008).....20
Philip Morris Inc. v. French, 897 So. 2d 480 (Fla. 3d DCA 2004)6, 39
Ramos v. Philip Morris Cos., Inc., 743 So. 2d 24 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999)..... 3, 5, 39
State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. v. K.A.W., 575 So. 2d 630 (Fla. 1991)..... 18, 32
The Florida Bar v. Adorno, 60 So. 3d 1016 (Fla. 2011) 35, 36, 43, 44, 45
The Florida Bar v. Anderson, 538 So. 2d 852 (Fla. 1989).....36
The Florida Bar v. Dunagan, 731 So. 2d 1237 (Fla. 1999) 30, 33, 44, 45
The Florida Bar v. Herman, 8 So. 3d 1100 (Fla. 2009)44
The Florida Bar v. MacMillan, 600 So. 2d 457 (Fla. 1992).....29
The Florida Bar v. Marke, 669 So. 2d 247 (Fla. 1996)..... 30, 45, 46
The Florida Bar v. Scott, 39 So. 3d 309 (Fla. 2010) 30, 40, 41, 44, 45
The Florida Bar v. Spann, 682 So. 2d 1070 (Fla. 1996)29
The Florida Bar v. St. Louis, 967 So. 2d 108 (Fla. 2007)30
The Florida Bar v. Temmer, 753 So. 2d 555 (Fla. 1999)36
The Florida Bar v. Vannier, 498 So. 2d 896 (Fla. 1986)29
The Florida Bar v. Vining, 707 So. 2d 670 (Fla. 1998).....46
The Florida Bar v. Wilson, 714 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 1998) 44, 45
Unified Sewerage Agency of Washington County, Or. v. Jelco Inc., 646 F. 2d 1339
(9th Cir. 1981).....31
ValuePart, Inc. v. Clements, 06 C 2709, 2006 WL 2252541 (N.D. Ill. Aug 2, 2006)
.....23
Visual Scene, Inc. v. Pilkington Bros., plc., 508 So. 2d 437 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987) ..20
Young v. Achenbauch, 136 So. 3d 575 (Fla. 2014)..... *passim*

Rules Regulating The Florida Bar

3-7.5(c)(7)2
4-1.7 *passim*
4-1.9 *passim*
4-3.321
4-8.4(c)..... 21, 45
4-8.4(d).....45

Florida's Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions

4.32..... 37, 40, 41
4.34.....36
9.22(g) 25, 41
9.22(i) 25, 41
9.32(a) 25, 41
9.32(b) 25, 41
9.32(e) 25, 41
9.32(g)..... 25, 41

Constitutional Provisions

Art. V. § 15, Fla. Const.....36
